may be settled by the responsible Department/Office with notification to the City 
Attorney’s Office. Personal injury or bodily injury claims will not be settled within a 
Department/Office.

(b) Any type of claim with a value between seven hundred fifty dollars and one cent 
($750.01) and twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00) may be settled by the Legal Office. 
If circumstances warrant, however, claims in this class may be referred to the Chief 
Administrative Officer for a recommendation.

(c) Any type of claim with a value over twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00) shall be 
reviewed by the Chief Administrative Officer and Director of Administrative Services 
and a recommendation for settlement shall be submitted to the Mayor for approval.

https://provo.municipal.codes/Code/3.03.050(1)

(d) The Municipal Council shall be notified by the Mayor of any settlement in excess of